Supervisor Mirkarimi
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Affordable Child Care Facilities and Teacher's Housing - 1155 Page Street]

Resolution urging the San Francisco Unified School District to consider developing both affordable child care facilities and affordable teacher's housing on the surplus property located at 1155 Page Street.

WHEREAS, At present, nearly 60% of families that need licensed child care are unable to find it; and

WHEREAS, The City is in desperate need of affordable child care locations to keep working families in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, After the closure of Children's Village (over 100 child care spaces), we truly cannot afford to lose more opportunities for licensed child care for SF's working families, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education is considering utilizing SFUSD surplus property at 1155 Page Street as subsidized teacher housing; and

WHEREAS, This site has the potential to become a premium affordable child care space as it has the necessary outdoor area required for a licensed child care center; and

WHEREAS, The wishes of the surrounding community for the property to be made available for child care purposes to help meet the neighborhood's growing demand is a longstanding desire well known to the Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, Child care is a community-wide problem, as is housing for teachers; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors strongly urges the Board of Education to engage in designing a joint community solution that can address both issues concurrently: providing facilities for child care and housing for teachers.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

101205

Date Passed: September 28, 2010

Resolution urging the San Francisco Unified School District to consider developing both affordable child care facilities and affordable teacher's housing on the surplus property located at 1155 Page Street.

September 28, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar and

Excused: 1 - Mirkarimi

File No. 101205

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/28/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo